Concessionaire fails to reasonably reconstruct all records in accordance with this 
Section, then in addition to any remedies under this Agreement or at law, the Port shall 
be entitled to collect as Additional Rent an amount equal to the greater of: (i) the 

difference between one hundred twenty five percent (125%) of the Minimum Annual 
Guarantee for the period in question and the Percentage Fees actually paid for the period 
in question, or (ii) five percent (5%) of the Percentage Fees actually paid for the period 
in question. 

5.9.5 If Gross Sales Are Under-Reported.

[...]

Exhibit F (Other Operating Standards). 

C. Initial Improvements shall begin no later than thirty (30) calendar days after a 
building permit has been issued to Concessionaire by the Airport building 
department. 

D. Concessionaires agree and accept the Delay Damages clause of One 
Thousand Six Hundred and 00/100 dollars ($1,600.00) per calendar day for 
failure to meet the Build-Out Deadline.  This Delay Damage will be assessed 
to Concessionaire regardless of fault (except Concessionaire will receive a 
day for day extension on the Build-Out Deadline for every day past the 
November 5, 2025 or December 5, 2025 turn over date).

[...]

nature, as Concessionaire may reasonably consider necessary and desirable to adapt or equip 
the Premises for Concessionaire’s use and occupancy, provided, however, Concessionaire shall 
make no Alterations (including as part of the Midterm Refurbishment) that will (a) cost in 
excess of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000), (b) involve structural work or changes, or (c) 
involve work or changes to the electrical, plumbing, heating, ventilation and air conditioning 
systems of the Premises without the Port’s prior written consent, which shall not be 
unreasonably withheld or delayed.